of section 197 read with schedule V and other 

applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 

2013 and subject to such sanctions, approvals as may 

be necessary, the consent of the members be and is 

hereby accorded to pay the remuneration of Rs. 

3,50,000/-p.m. (Three Lakh Fifty Thousand) plus 

perquisites as sanctioned by the Board from time to 

time, to Sh. Sanjeev Arora, Chairman-Cum-Managing 
st

Director of the Company w.e.f. 1  April. 2015 for the 

remaining tenure of his appointment with the liberty to 

the Board of Directors (herein after referred to as

[...]

by Sh. Sanjeev Arora.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT notwithstanding 

anything herein above stated in any financial year, the 

Company incurs a loss or its profits are inadequate, 

the Company shall pay Sh. Sanjeev Arora 

remuneration not exceeding Rs. 3,50,000/-p.m.(Three 

Lakh Fifty Thousand) plus perquisites as minimum 

remuneration.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors 

be and are hereby authorized to vary/alter at any time 

the remuneration, terms and conditions of the said 

appointment in such manner as may be approved by

[...]

shareholders of Company, Sh. Roop Kishore 

Fathepuriya be and is hereby re-appointed as 

Executive Director of the Company for a term of five 

years, whose term will be liable to retire by rotation, 

with effect from 01.09.2015 at a remuneration of Rs. 

1,17,110/- ( One Lakh Seventeen Thousand one 

hundred ten Only ) per month plus allowances as 

applicable to other employees of the Company with 

liberty to the Board of Directors (herein after referred to 

as “Board” which term shall be deemed to include 

Nomination & Remuneration Committee constituted

[...]

of section 197 read with schedule V and other 

applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 

2013 and subject to such sanctions, approvals as may 

be necessary, the consent of the members be and is 

hereby accorded to pay the remuneration of Rs. 

1,50,000/-p.m. (One Lakh Fifty Thousand) plus 

perquisites as sanctioned by the Board from time to 

time, to Sh. Kavya Arora, Executive Director of the 
st

Company w.e.f. 1  April. 2015 for the remaining tenure 

of his appointment with the liberty to the Board of 

Directors (herein after referred to as “Board” which

[...]

may deem fit and agreed to by Sh. Kavya Arora.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT notwithstanding 

anything herein above stated in any financial year, the 

Company incurs a loss or its profits are inadequate, 

the Company shall pay Sh. Kavya Arora remuneration 

not exceeding Rs. 1,50,000/-p.m.(One Lakh Fifty 

Thousand)  p lus perquis i tes as min imum 

conditions of the said appointment in such manner as 

may be approved by the Board of Directors of the 

Company and acceptable to the Sh. Roop Kishore 

Fathepuriya, Executive Director of the Company as 

permissible under the Companies Act, 2013.”